significant difference between the carrying values and the fair values of the financial assets and
liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2017 and at 30 June 2016.

Capital risk management
The Group regularly reviews its capital management requirements. The requirement for capital
is satisfied by the issue of shares and short term loan notes.

The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as
a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.
The Group places funds which are not required in the short term on deposit at the best interest
rates it is able to secure from its bankers.

The Group is under no obligation to meet any externally imposed capital requirements.

Sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risk include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables and payables.  The following analysis, required by IFRS 7 Financial Instruments:
Disclosures, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments (at period
end) to changes in market variables, being exchange rates and interest rates.

Exchange rates: Income Statement  Equity
 $’000  $’000
2017
+ 5% US$ Sterling (74)  (74)
- 5% US$ Sterling 74  74
+5% US$ CFA -  -
-5% US$ CFA -  -
2016
+ 5% US$ Sterling (9)  (9)
- 5% US$ Sterling 9  9
+5% US$ CFA -  -
-5% US$ CFA -  -

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:
• all income statement sensitivities also impact equity
• translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation currency

have been excluded from this sensitivity.

African Potash Limited

31

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2017

5. Segment reporting

The Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) is considered to be the Directors. The directors